

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

# SEVENTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

### OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE.

## **1911**

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842

الم مر

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1911

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-fifth Legislature

## **1911**

\*

### Chapter 32.

An Act to regulate fishing in Crosbyville Stream, so-called, in the towns of Avon, Phillips, Freeman and Strong, in the County of Franklin.

Bc it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section 1. For a period of five years from July fifteenth, in close time the year of our Lord, one thousand nine hundred and eleven, it shall be unlawful to fish for, take, catch or kill any kind of fish at any time in Crosbyville stream, so-called, situated in the towns of Avon, Phillips, Freeman and Strong, in the county of Franklin. It shall also be unlawful for any person to have in -unlawful possession at any time any kind of fish taken in violation of in possession. any provision of this section.

Section 2. Whoever violates any provision of this act shall Penalty for be subject to the same penalty as is provided in the general this act. law of the state for the illegal fishing for, or taking, catching, killing or having in possession of trout or land-locked salmon.

Section 3. In all prosecutions arising under this act, munici- court jurispal and police courts and trial justices, within their respective counties, shall have, upon complaint, original and concurrent jurisdiction with the supreme judicial and superior courts, and all fines, penalties, and forfeitures received by any person for -fines and any violation of this act shall be paid forthwith by the person how disposed receiving the same to the state treasurer.

Approved February 25, 1911.

## Снар. 32

for fishing in Crosbyville stream.

to have fish

violation of

Chapter 33.

An Act to regulate fishing in Little Pushaw Pond, so-called, in the town of Hudson, County of Penobscot.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section I. It shall be unlawful to fish for, take, catch or kill any kind of fish at any time, for a period of two years from the time this act takes effect, in Little Pushaw pond, so-called, in the town of Hudson, county of Penobscot. It shall also be -unlawful unlawful to have in possession any kind of fish taken in viola- in possession. tion of this section.

Section 2. Whoever violates any provision of this act shall Penalty for violation of be subject to the same penalty as is provided in the general law of the state for the illegal fishing for, or taking, catching, killing or having in possession of trout or land-locked salmon.

Section 3. In all prosecutions arising under this act, munici- court juris. pal and police courts and trial justices within their respective diction.

Close time for fishing in Little Pushaw pond.

this act.

255

#### Снар. 34

---fines and penalties, how disposed of. counties shall have, upon complaint, original and concurrent jurisdiction with the supreme judicial and superior courts, and all fines, forfeitures and penalties recovered by any person for any violation of this act shall be paid forthwith by the person receiving the same to the state treasurer.

Approved February 25, 1911.

#### Chapter 34.

An Act to amend and extend the charter of the Baker and Spencer Brook Dam and Improvement Company,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section I. The charter of the Baker and Spencer Brook Dam and Improvement Company, granted by chapter two hundred and fifty of the private and special laws of one thousand' nine hundred and seven and extended by chapter nineteen of said laws for the year one thousand nine hundred and nine, is hereby extended for two years from the date when this act takes effect.

How amended.

Charter amended

extended.

anđ

Section 2. Said charter is amended by striking therefrom, as incorporator, the name of George L. Smith, deceased, and inserting in place thereof the name of Forrest H. Colby.

Approved February 25, 1911.

#### Chapter 35.

An Act to authorize the construction of a weir in tide waters of Passamaguoddy Bay in the town of Perry.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

James H. Malloch of Eastport in the county of Washington, is hereby authorized to build and maintain a weir for fishing purposes in the tide waters of Passamaquoddy bay in front of Pleasant point, so-called, in the town of Perry, the southerly end of said weir to be four hundred yards from low water mark in cove formed by the north-west point of Carlow's island, the mouth of said weir to be three hundred yards from low water mark on the shore of Pleasant point, the body of said weir to be five hundred yards from low water mark on the Perry shore lying westerly of Pleasant point, the northerly end of said weir to be four hundred yards from O. Walton's weir on Perry shore; providing that said weir does not interfere with navigation or the rights of shore owners.

Approved February 25, 1911.

Weir authorized in Passamaquoddy bay, in town of Perry.

-proviso.